THE CORPORATION OF THE

TOWNSHIP OF MATACHEWAN

BY-LAW No. 2023-14

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT AN ALTERNATE COMMUNITY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT CO-ORDINATOR

WHEREAS Regulation 330/04 Part II sets Municipal Standards under the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act R.S.O. 1990, Chapter E.9; and

WHEREAS Section 10 states that:

(1) Every municipality shall designate an employee of the municipality or a member of the council as its emergency management program co-ordinator. O. Reg. 380/04, s. 10 (1).

(2) The emergency management program co-ordinator shall complete the training that is required by the Chief, Emergency Management Ontario. O. Reg. 380/04, s. 10 (2).

(3) The emergency management program co-ordinator shall co-ordinate the development and implementation of the municipality's emergency management program within the municipality and shall co-ordinate the municipality's emergency management program in so far as possible with the emergency management programs of other municipalities, of ministries of the Ontario government and of organizations outside government that are involved in emergency management. O. Reg. 380/04, s. 10 (3).

(4) The emergency management program co-ordinator shall report to the municipality's emergency management program committee on his or her work under subsection (3). O. Reg. 380/04, s. 10 (4).; and

WHEREAS Council deems it desirous to appoint an Alternative Community Emergency Management Co-ordinator for the municipality in the event of the Community Emergency Management Co-ordinator being unavailable;

NOW THEREFORE we, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan, **HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

- 1. THAT Janet Gore be and is hereby appointed Alternate Community Emergency Management Co-ordinator for the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan.
- 2. THAT this By-law shall come into force on March 19, 2023.
- 3. THAT all other by-laws or resolutions, or parts thereof, contrary hereto or inconsistent herewith, be and the same are hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST, SECOND, THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED this 15th day of March, 2023.

Mark Stickel Mayor

Janet Gore Clerk